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Nathan Wolfe

From: Padovan, Jim <JPadovan@wm.com>
Sent: Thursday, June 25, 2015 3:50 PM
To: Nathan Wolfe
Subject: RE: City of Margate Waste Management Approval

This is approved , thank you.  
 
 
 
Happy Connecting. Sent from my Sprint Samsung Galaxy S® 5 
 
 
-------- Original message -------- 
From: Nathan Wolfe <NWolfe@hanlex.com>  
Date: 06/25/2015 3:44 PM (GMT-05:00)  
To: "Padovan, Jim" <JPadovan@wm.com>  
Subject: RE: City of Margate Waste Management Approval  

Good afternoon Mr. Padovan, 
  
I had been working with Kay Hurley to get a letter of approval from Waste Management, and you were copied along 
with Adrian Moore.  
I had sent over the revised plan on Tuesday, but Kay is out of the office until Monday. 
I had tried to call Adrian Moore directly, but only received a voicemail. 
We are hoping to submit to Margate on Monday morning, and would like to have the letter today or tomorrow at the 
latest if possible.  
  
Can you help me with the letter? I have attached the revised plan I had sent on Tuesday. 
  
Thank you, 
  

Nathan Wolfe 
Hanlex Civil, LLC 
1825 S. Orange Blossom Trail 
Apopka, FL 32703 
p.407-889-4154  
c.407-383-2587 
f. 407-410-0351 
  

WE ARE MOVING!  Please note that as of July 1, 2015 our new office will be located at: 

1000 Color Place 
Apopka, FL 32703 
  
  
  

From: Nathan Wolfe  
Sent: Tuesday, June 23, 2015 11:29 AM 
To: 'Padovan, Jim'; Hurley, Kay 
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Cc: 'Amoore@wm.com'; Jason Bullard 
Subject: RE: City of Margate Waste Management Approval 
  
Please see the revised Dumpster Enclosure as requested.  
  
The pad is 24 x 24 as requested, but the enclosure itself is 24 x 12’. 
  
We are planning to submit to the City on Friday. If we can have the approval letter by then, it would be greatly 
appreciated. 
  
Thank you 
  

Nathan Wolfe 
Hanlex Civil, LLC 
1825 S. Orange Blossom Trail 
Apopka, FL 32703 
p.407-889-4154  
c.407-383-2587 
f. 407-410-0351 
  

WE ARE MOVING!  Please note that as of July 1, 2015 our new office will be located at: 

1000 Color Place 
Apopka, FL 32703 
  
  
  

From: Padovan, Jim [mailto:JPadovan@wm.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, June 17, 2015 10:50 AM 
To: Hurley, Kay; Nathan Wolfe 
Subject: FW: City of Margate Waste Management Approval 
  
Please see Adrians comment below , and the attachment , thanks . 
  
  

From: Moore, Adrian  
Sent: Wednesday, June 17, 2015 10:46 AM 
To: Padovan, Jim 
Subject: RE: City of Margate Waste Management Approval 
  
Jim, 
  
The enclosure needs to be 12 by 12 for a combined 24 by 24 for a double. I attached the Builders Guide, maybe they can 
send it to him? Once corrected and resent to us, we can approve. 
  
Adrian Moore 
Commercial Supervisor 
Amoore@wm.com 
   
Waste Management  
3831 Nw 21 Ave  
Pompano Beach,Fl 33073 
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Tel  954-917 0388 
Fax 954-917-0261 
  

 Waste Management operates more than 1,600 natural gas trucks across North America, 
helping to reduce fleet emissions and increasing fuel efficiency by the year 2020. Learn 
more at www.wm.com. 

  
  
  

From: Hurley, Kay  
Sent: Tuesday, June 16, 2015 5:26 PM 
To: Marcano, Edelsy; Padovan, Jim 
Subject: FW: City of Margate Waste Management Approval 
  
I believe the approval is for perm service.  Jim Padovan approves them I believe 
  

From: Nathan Wolfe [mailto:NWolfe@hanlex.com]  
Sent: Tuesday, June 16, 2015 4:09 PM 
To: Hurley, Kay 
Subject: City of Margate Waste Management Approval 
  
Good afternoon Kay, 
 
We spoke briefly on the phone regarding a project in the City of Margate.  
  
The project is at the southeast corner of SR 7 and SW7th St. A property card is attached. 
  
The City requires as part of the DRC Submittal that we receive a Letter of Approval from Waste Management regarding 
dumpster enclosures. 
  
Attached is the property card, a copy of the DRC application listing the requirement, and a preliminary site plan showing 
the dumpster location. 
  
I am asking for a Letter of Approval accepting the proposed dumpster enclosure. 
  
Please let me know if you need any additional information. 
 
Thank you 
  
  

Nathan Wolfe 
Hanlex Civil, LLC 
1825 S. Orange Blossom Trail 
Apopka, FL 32703 
p.407-889-4154  
c.407-383-2587 
f. 407-410-0351 
  

WE ARE MOVING!  Please note that as of July 1, 2015 our new office will be located at: 

1000 Color Place 
Apopka, FL 32703 
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Recycling is a good thing. Please recycle any printed emails.  























      

 
1825 S Orange Blossom Trail 
Apopka, FL 32703 
407‐889‐4154 
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 August 18, 2015 
 
Ben Ziskal   
City of Margate Economic Development 
5790 Margate Blvd 
Margate, FL 33063 

 
 

Reference:  Dollar General at Margate 
SE Corner of State Road 7 and SW 7th St 

    DRC No. 07‐15‐03 
    PID#s 494206180930, 494206180931, and 494206180932 
 

1st Round of comments – Development Plan Review  
 
Dear Mr. Ziskal: 
 
Please accept this Comment and Response Letter addressing the first round of comments made on the 
Development Plans for the proposed project located at the SE corner of State Road 7 and SW 7th St.  

General Comments: 
 
Comment 1: The two dead end parking bays should be revised to have connectivity between the two for 
better traffic circulation. 
 
Response 1:  The site layout has been updated to eliminate the dead end parking; please refer to sheet 
DP1.0. 
 
Comment 2:  Plans and elevations need to be in NAVD. 
 
Response 2:   The elevations are in NAVD; please refer to the survey sheet and DP1.0. 
 
Comment 3:     The alleyway  is meant  for  service vehicles and maintenance purposes and  to allow  the 
proposed driveway connection to SW 7th St may require a portion of the alleyway to be repaved. 
 
Response 3:  Under the Transit Oriented Corridor zoning, the long range plan for all of State Road 7 
is to eliminate the number of curb cuts and to create a rear alley system to connect properties.  Per 
our  pre‐applications  and  the  City  of  Margate’s  planning  department  we  are  following  the 
requirements set forth in the long range plan. 

Comment 4:  Please check the plat restrictions to ensure the allowed square footage is not exceeded. 
 
Response 4:    There are no plat restrictions.  
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Comment 5:  The applicant is required to connect the proposed gravity sewer service connection in‐line to 
the existing gravity sewer service line, and not to the manhole as currently proposed. 
 
Response 5:   The gravity sewer connection has been updated to reflect an  in‐line connection to the 
existing gravity sewer as requested; please refer to sheet DP1.0. 

Comment 6: Please speak to Leo Zervas in Engineering to determine water and sewer impact fees. 

Response 6:  Acknowledged, we will coordinate with Leo Zervas to determine water and sewer impact 
fees.  

Comment 7:  Show the type and size of connection and the type of piping material for the water line on 
SW 7th St. 

Response 7:  The size, type, and piping material of the connections has been added to the plans. Refer 
to sheet DP1.0. 
 
Comment 8:  Domestic water service shall be metered separately from irrigation and/or fire service.  
 
Response 8:   Per  the engineering department’s  request,  the domestic water  line and  the proposed 
water line to the fire hydrant will be separate taps to the water main.  The domestic water and irrigation 
service will have separate meters; please refer to sheet DP1.0. 
 
Comment 9:  An easement for the sidewalk will be required. 
 
Response 9:   An easement  line has been added  to  the  rear of  the proposed expanded 12’ sidewalk 
running along State Road 7; please refer to sheet DP1.0. 
 
Comment 10:  The building will need to be shifted north slightly and can be within eighteen inches of the 10‐
foot utility easement line. 
 
Response 10:  The building has been shifted as requested; please refer to sheet DP1.0. 
 
Comment 11:  A minimum frontage build‐out of 70 percent is required and is currently at 19‐20 percent. 
 
Response 11:  Based on limited building variations the 70 percent build out is not feasible. A variance 
for the 70 percent build out frontage requirement will be required.  
 
Comment  12:    The  photometric  plan  shows  lighting  for  level  one  activity which  is  allowed  for 
businesses which close at 7:00pm. For businesses open  later than 7:00pm, the  lighting must be a 
minimum of two foot‐candles in the vehicular use area. Please also include a specification of the light 
fixtures on the photometric plan as the Code requires fully shielded fixtures.  
 
Response 12:     The photometric plan has been updated  to meet  the  code  requirements  listed 
above. The specification sheets have been added to this plan set; please refer to sheet CP1.0 and 
CP1.1. 
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Comment 13:  The monument sign on the State Road 7 frontage needs to be set back at least 10 feet 
from any interior property lines. 
 
Response 13:  The monument sign has been relocated to meet the minimum setback requirement.  

Comment 14:  Add a detail of the dumpster enclosure which includes height, materials, etc., as well 
as an approval letter from Waste Management. 
 
Response 14:   A detail of the dumpster has been added to the plans; please refer to sheet DP1.0.   A 
copy of the Waste management letter was included with the initial submittal.  An additional copy of 
the e‐mail correspondence is attached with this letter. 

Comment 15:  The dumpster should be disguised behind the building if using the alleyway is feasible.  
 
Response 15:  Due to the limited depth of the site the dumpster is located at the furthest point back, to 
still be functional.  Additional landscaping has been added around the dumpster to further screening, 
please refer to sheet L1.0.  

Comment 16:  Parking is calculated at 3 stalls per thousand square footage of non‐storage area. 
  
Response 16:  Acknowledged, the site data table has been updated with the parking based off the sales 
floor area; please Refer to sheet DP1.0 for the updated parking calculation. 
 
Comment 17:  Wheel stops are required in all the parking spaces abutting the walkway. 
 
Response 17:   Wheel stops have been added to all spaces abutting a walkway; please refer to sheet 
DP1.0. 

Comment 18:  Bicycle parking is required per Section 9.12.E6. 
 
Response 18:  A bicycle rack has been added; please refer to sheet DP1.0. 

Comment 19: Parking in the second lot layer is discouraged by the City Code and is limited to no more 
than 20 percent of the lot width.   
 
Response 19:  Due to the depth of the site parking in the second layer will be required, however 
the revised site plan meets the 20 percent parking criteria in the second layer per City Code; please 
refer to DP1.0.  
 
Comment 20: If the parking remained in the second lot layer after reconfiguration a street screen will be 
required as defined in Section 2.2. 

 
Response 20:  A street screen is being added; please refer to sheet L1.0. 

Comment 21: The pedestrian zone requirement requires a four foot landscape relief between the 
sidewalk and the building.  
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Response 21:   A 4  foot pedestrian  zone has been added between  the building and  the  sidewalk as 
requested; please refer to sheet DP1.0. 

Comment 22: The driveway on State Road 7 needs to be moved north five feet and a landscape buffer 
is to be provided that is consistent with Section 23.7. 
 
Response 22:  The proposed driveway off of SR 7 will be a shared access point for the property to the 
south, and it has been agreed that the driveway entrance will run‐along the new property line.  A cross‐
access agreement is being drafted and will be fully executed prior to closing on the property.  Once the 
cross‐access agreement is recorded a copy can be furnished to the city, if required. 

Comment 23:  An eight foot landscape buffer and then a seven foot sidewalk is required on SW 7th St. 
 
Response 23:  An 8’ buffer and 7’ sidewalk is proposed off of SW 7th street as required; please refer to 
DP1.0. 

Comment 24: The landscape plans need to include the code requirement calculation which shows a 
breakdown by landscape sector, i.e. urban greenway, right of way perimeter, other perimeters, etc., 
along with tables that show the required amounts and provided amounts. 
 
Response 24:   The Landscape plan has been updated to include the required information; please refer 
to sheet L1.0. 

Comment 25: There are several things missing in the landscape buffer shown between the parking 
area and the sidewalk in between the pond and sidewalk. Section 23‐6, paragraph B1 will have those 
requirements. 
Response 25:  The Landscape buffer has been updated to meet code; please refer to sheet L1.0. 
 
Comment 26: The landscape plans should show a landscape buffer and urban greenway along south 
State Road 7 and SW 7th St per Section 23‐6 B2 of the code 
Response 26:  Acknowledged, The landscape plans have been updated to meet the code requirements; 
please refer to sheet L1.0 
 
Comment 27: The  trees  that are proposed  for  the swale on  the east side of  the property are not 
allowed because of underground utilities. 
Response 27:  Acknowledged, the landscape plan has been updated; please refer to sheet L1.0. 
 
We  hope  you  find  this  Comment  and  Response  Letter  and  the  associated  revisions  complete.                             
Please  contact me  for an  immediate  response  to any  concerns you might have.   We appreciate your 
consideration. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Jason Bullard, MBA P.E. 
Hanlex Civil, LLC 
(407) 889‐4154 
jbullard@hanlex.com 
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